
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
PLANNING COMMISSION PRE-MEETING 

 
Tuesday, November 8, 2022 

A light dinner for Commissioners and staff will be served from  
5:45-6:10 p.m. in the kitchen off  

City Council Chambers 
 

Pre-Meeting Begins at 6:30 p.m. 
Council Chambers Board Room 

Main Level, City Hall 
 

    
ITEM NO. 1:  Items for Planning Commission Discussion  
 
           None at this time   

 
ITEM NO. 2:  Upcoming Planning Commission Meeting Agenda Items 

     
    None at this time 

 
ITEM NO. 3:  Items on This Evening’s Agenda 

 
3a)  Public Hearing and Action on a Request for Variance from the 20-foot Minimum Rear 

Setback to Allow a 19-foot Encroach in the R-A Zone District at 7201 Bryant Street 
 

Prepared by: Patrick Caldwell, Senior Planner 
 

  3b) Adoption of Planning Commission Bylaws 
 

 
  



                                                Tuesday, November 8, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING AGENDA 
1. ROLL CALL 
 
2. CONSIDERATION OF PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES 

Meeting Minutes of October 11, 2022 
 
3. CONSIDERATION OF NEW BUSINESS  

a. Public Hearing and Action on a Request for Variance from the 20-foot Minimum Rear Setback to 
Allow a 19-foot Encroach in the R-A Zone District at 7201 Bryant St 
 

Prepared by: Patrick Caldwell, Senior Planner 
 

b. Adoption of Planning Commission Bylaws 
  
4. OLD BUSINESS 

 
5. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS  

 
6. ADJOURNMENT 

PLEASE NOTE 
The following are the procedures used by the Planning Commission for in-person meetings.  

For virtual participation guidelines please visit www.cityofwestminster.us/pc 
 

1. Staff will present agenda items.  The Developer may present after Staff. 

2. Those in attendance who favor the proposed development may address the Commission, followed by 
those who do not favor the proposed development.  The Chair may impose time limits on speakers.  
PLEASE SIGN THE SHEET IN THE FRONT OF THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS WHEN YOU SPEAK. 

3. All questions shall be addressed to the Chair of the Planning Commission.  The Chair will call on Staff to 
address questions at the end of the hearing. Planning Commission reserves the right to question anyone at 
any time during the Public Hearing. 

4. The Commission is charged with the review of Comprehensive Plan Amendments, Rezonings, Preliminary 
Development Plans, Amended Preliminary Development Plans, Official Development Plans, Amended 
Official Development Plans, Preliminary Plats and Amended Preliminary Plats that are not approved 
administratively by the City Manager. 

5. There are two different procedures involved in the review of applications for development plan approval 
and the procedure depends on the type of plan under consideration: 

a. After review and a public hearing, the Planning Commission may recommend approval of an 
application, approval subject to specified conditions, or denial of an application.  The Planning 
Commission is not the final authority on these applications.  The City Council is the final decision maker. 

b. On applications for Official Development Plans and Amended Official Development Plans, the Planning 
Commission does make the final decision, unless the decision of the Planning Commission is appealed 
to the City Council within 10 days of the Planning Commission decision by a “party-in-interest,” as 
described in Section 11-5-13(B.1) of the Westminster Municipal Code.  If a decision of the Planning 
Commission is properly appealed to the City Council, the City Council will schedule the item for 
consideration at one of their upcoming meetings and, after holding a public hearing, make a final 
decision on the application. 

If you need further information regarding this process, or any other matter related to the City’s development 
review process, please contact the City Planning Division at 303-658-2092.  

NOTE: Persons needing an accommodation, such as an interpreter for another language, or who have an 
impairment that requires accommodation, must notify the Planning Aide no later than noon on the Thursday 



 

 
prior to the scheduled Planning Commission hearing to allow adequate time to discuss arrangements. Please 
call 303-658-2092/TTY711 or State Relay or email jbaden@cityofwestminster.us to make a reasonable 
accommodation request.  

mailto:jbaden@cityofwestminster.us


 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

Meeting Minutes 
October 11, 2022 

 
1. ROLL CALL 

The regular meeting was called to order at 7:00 pm by Chair Jim Boschert. Present were Vice-
Chair Joe McConnell, Commissioners Rick Mayo, Chennou Xiong, Lawrence Dunn, David 
Tomecek and David Carpenter. Excused from attendance were Commissioners Tracy Colling 
and Elisa Torrez. Also present: Staff members John McConnell, Interim Planning Manager, Greg 
Graham, Deputy City Attorney and Jennifer Baden, Associate Planner. With the roll called, Chair 
Boschert stated that the alternate would be voting.  
 
CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES 
Meeting Minutes from September 27, 2022. 
Commissioner Dunn made a motion to accept the minutes from the September 27, 2022 
Planning Commission meeting. Commissioner Mayo seconded the motion. The minutes were 
unanimously accepted (7-0). 
 

2. CONSIDERATION OF NEW BUSINESS AND PUBLIC HEARINGS 
New Business-discussion regarding the updating of Planning Commission By-Laws.  The vote on 
the proposed By-Laws changes will take place at the November 8, 2022 Planning Commission 
meeting.  
 

4. ADJOURNMENT 
The meeting was adjourned at 8:08 pm. 
 
 
THE WESTMINSTER PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
__________________________________________ 
Jim Boschert, Chairperson 
 
A full recording of the meeting has been posted on The City of Westminster website. 
www.cityofwestminster.us/pc 
 

http://www.cityofwestminster.us/pc


 

 

 

 

Agenda Memorandum                     Agenda Item 3a. 

 

Planning Commission Meeting 

November 8, 2022 

 

 

SUBJECT: Public Hearing and Action on a Request for Variance from the 20-foot Minimum Rear 

Setback to Allow a 19-foot Encroachment in the R-A Zone District at 7201 Bryant Street  
 

PREPARED BY: Patrick Caldwell, Senior Planner  
 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

 

1. Hold a public hearing. 

 

2. Deny the Request by Maria Posada for a Variance from the 20-foot Minimum Rear Setback 

Requirement in the R-A Zone District for a Structure at 7201 Bryant Street. Such a Denial would require 

that both the recent addition and the connection between the original house and garage be removed 

and restored to make the detached garage an accessory structure. 

 

SUMMARY STATEMENT: 

 

• Maria Posada is the owner of a dwelling on the northwest corner of 72nd Avenue and Bryant Street, 

addressed as 7201 Bryant Street. See Attachment 1, Vicinity Map. Records indicate the Posada 

ownership began in late 2001.  

• The site is zoned R-A, which allows Single-Family Detached dwellings on lots with a minimum area of 

7,000 square feet.  

• The existing permitted primary dwelling appears to have two additions to the rear (west side) of the 

original primary dwelling, neither with permits nor final inspections. A chronology of changes to the 

property at 7201 Bryant follows in the History of Subject Property section below. 

• Maria Posada has applied for a variance from the 20-foot minimum rear setback requirement in the R-A 

zone district to allow a partially constructed but unpermitted garage addition to remain and encroach 19 

feet into the rear setback. 

• A platted five-foot wide private utility easement runs along the west property line. A similar parallel five-

foot wide private utility easement is located on the adjacent lot, Lot 20, in the Skyline Vista Subdivision. 

The full width of the two private utility easements totals 10 feet. The 10-foot wide private easement 

allows private utilities to extend along the rear property lines of 41 adjacent lots. The non-permitted 

garage addition encroaches approximately four feet into the active private five-foot utility easement.   

• Xcel Energy has denied any encroachment into the easement and stated that any damage done to the 

existing facilities would need to be repaired at the landowner’s expense.  

 



 

 

POLICY ISSUE(S): 

 

Should Planning Commission deny a variance from the 20-foot minimum rear setback requirement in the R-A 

zone district for an addition at 7201 Bryant Street to encroach 19 feet into the 20-foot minimum rear setback, 

and encroach four feet into the five-foot active private utility easement at the rear of the lot? 

 

ALTERNATIVE(S): 

1. Planning Commission could choose to deny ONLY the most recent garage addition encroachment of 

19 feet into the rear setback while approving the variance needed to address the setback 

encroachment created by the connection of the original house to the former detached garage. This 

alternative recognizes that if the Planning Commission denies the variance request as presented in this 

application and in accordance with the Staff’s recommendation, the most recent addition as well as the 

original house/detached garage connector would have to be removed to comply with zoning 

regulations. If the Planning Commission chooses this alternative, it should be conditioned upon the 

owner obtaining appropriate construction/demolition permits and paying associated fees within 30 days 

of this decision and completing associated inspections to ensure the house/detached garage connector 

meets all residential building code requirements, the parameters of this alternative, and is safe to 

occupy. Noncompliance with this condition may result in penalties as specified in the City Code. 

 

2. Planning Commission could choose to approve the requested variance. Staff does not recommend this 

option because the proposed 19-foot encroachment into the 20-foot rear setback does not meet the 

variance criteria outlined in Section 2-2-8(B) of the Westminster Municipal Code (W.M.C.). The garage 

addition is constructed over most of the active private 5-foot wide utility easement, and there may be 

liabilities for the City if the garage addition is allowed to remain in the active private utility easement. 

Should Planning Commission choose to approve the variance, the safety issues still must be resolved. 

These include the structural and safety problems in the addition that connected the primary dwelling to 

the original detached garage as well as constructing a fire wall along the west side of the newest 

garage addition. These violations of the building code are not subject to the variance request before the 

Planning Commission. The backout condition to 72nd Avenue, an arterial road, is a safety concern and 

is not allowed by the City on arterial roads. 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

Overview of Variance Process 

 

Section 2-2-2(E), W.M.C. provides that the Planning Commission shall hear and decide variance requests. 

Variances may be requested from the following provisions of Title XI (Land Development and Growth 

Procedures) of the W.M.C.: 

1) Section 11-7-4, W.M.C., regarding off-street parking standards; 
 

2) Those portions of Chapter 11 specified in Section 11-11-8, W.M.C., regarding sign regulations; 
 

3) Section 11-4-5, W.M.C., regarding density schedule; 
 

4) Section 11-4-6, W.M.C., regarding special regulations; 
 

5) Section 11-16-1, et al., W.M.C., regarding antennas, towers, and telecommunications facilities; 
 

6) Those portions of Section 11-4-12, W.M.C., specified in Subsection 11-4-12(I), W.M.C., regarding 
satellite earth stations; 
 



 

 

7) Section 11-4-15, W.M.C., as it applies to nonconforming structures;  
 
Section 2-2-8(B), W.M.C. specifies that there are six criteria that must be met before the Planning Commission 
may grant a variance; these criteria, as they apply to this application, are addressed in detail below. The 
Planning Commission may only grant a variance if it finds that all six criteria are appropriately addressed and 
satisfied; otherwise the variance request must be denied. Section 2-2-8(C), W.M.C. provides that decisions of 
the Planning Commission are final subject only to an appeal to district court. 
 
Nature of Request 

 

This variance request application seeks a variance to Section 11-4-5(A), W.M.C. That section of the W.M.C. 
states: “In addition to the provisions of Section11-4-6, W.M.C., the following regulations shall apply to lot area, 
lot width, lot frontage, lot depth, height, building setbacks, floor area, and coverage of lots and structures in all 
zoning districts except Planned Unit Development. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between this 
Section and The City’s Comprehensive Plan, the Comprehensive Plan shall control.”  
 
History of Subject Property 
 
The subject property is located on the northwest corner of 72nd Avenue and Bryant Street, addressed as 7201 

Bryant Street. It is Lot 21 in Block 2 of the Skyline Vista Subdivision in Westminster and was platted in 1954. 

Records indicate the Posada ownership began in 2001. The primary structure appears to have been 

constructed in the middle to late 1950’s. Since the late 1990s a number of changes to the property have been 

discovered and noted. These changes are noted in the following chronology, and in the photo chronology in 

Attachment 2. 

 

o The applicant testifies that the connection between the existing detached garage and the 

primary dwelling was in place when they purchased the home. The City has no records of a 

building permit for this connection of the garage structure. W.M.C. 11-9-3(A) requires a building 

permit for additions to structures.  

o An addition that connected the two-car garage to the primary structure appears to have caused 

what became the entire primary structure to encroach into the minimum 20-foot rear setback by 

approximately four feet, 10 inches at that time. Again, it is uncertain when this occurred. When 

the applicant purchased the home, this addition had a flat roof. 

o In 2009, a complaint was made regarding work on the subject property without a permit. The 

applicant then obtained a permit and authorized work to replace the flat roof with a pitched roof 

on the addition that connects the primary structure to the two-car garage. The building permit 

notes state that this work failed inspection on October 15, 2009. There were problems with the 

framing of the roof, in that the ceiling joists were connected to the house rafter tails on one side 

and were also over-spanned, which constitute safety issues for an area of the primary dwelling 

being used as living space. In 2010 the permit was removed from the database and filed as an 

unapproved project.   

o In 2012 a complaint was filed with the City’s Building Division for construction without a permit.  

There is no record of what item was being constructed, and the file was closed with a note “No 

permit required.” 

o A street view photo dated 2016 indicates that a concrete pad was placed to the west of the 

driveway pad of the existing two-car attached garage and was used for vehicle parking. A permit 

is not required for this type of flat work. A curb cut on 72nd Avenue for this parking pad is not 

evident in the 2016 photo. 

o A street view photo dated November 2018 indicates that an additional curb cut adjacent to the 

parking pad was constructed on 72nd Avenue, an arterial street. WMC 11-7-2(8) states that 

“residential lots shall not obtain direct access from an arterial street.” This created a non-

permitted back out condition onto the 72nd Avenue arterial that remains today. Also, the curb is 



 

 

in the public right of way and the design and slope of the curb cut was not reviewed for 

compliance with the City’s Standards Specifications for Design and Construction as required in 

W.M.C. 11-7-4(C)(2), and W.M.C. 11-6-5, or compliance with Federal ADA requirements.   

o In late 2021 a complaint was filed for work without a permit. Building Division notes state the 

complaint is for “a structure built in the back yard is unsafe and unpermitted.”  

o A street photo dated January 2022 indicates that a carport structure had been constructed to 

the west of, and attached to, the existing garage. In the photo a wood fence made of vertical 

pickets blocks the view of a new carport from the driveway pad. W.M.C. 11-9-3(A) requires a 

building permit for new structures including carports. W.M.C. 11-9-2 requires fees and taxes to 

be paid with the building permit. No fees and taxes were paid for the construction of the carport. 

o In February 2022 a complaint was filed and noted that a single car garage addition was being 

constructed as an attachment to the rear of the existing garage. This appears to be an 

enclosure of the non-permitted carport at this location. The west 4 feet of this structure 

encroaches into the active private 5-foot wide utility easement that was platted with this lot in 

1954.  The approximate dimensions of the garage addition appear to be 15 feet by 24 feet. A 

Building Division file note states that “Planning has denied project.  Should be demolished.” A 

Stop Work Order issued by the City’s Building Division on February 11, 2022 is posted on the 

south wall of the structure facing 72nd Avenue. The order is signed by the City’s Building 

Division. 

o Recent photos and City Staff observation indicate the wood fence has been removed and there 

is full use of the non-permitted single car garage addition. Cars are observed to hang over the 

sidewalk that runs along the arterial street of 72nd Avenue which underscores the problem with 

the driveway being shorter than the required 19 feet.   

Public Notification 

 

Section 11-5-13(A), W.M.C. requires the following three public notification procedures for Planning 

Commission Public Hearings: 

 

• Published Notice: Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least ten days prior to such hearing. 

Notice was published in the Westminster Window by the required deadline of October 27, 2022. 

 

• Property Posting: Notice of the public hearing shall be posted and maintained on the property at least 

ten days prior to the hearing with a minimum of one sign in a location reasonably visible to vehicular 

and pedestrian traffic passing adjacent to the site. Sign(s) were posted on the subject property by the 

required deadline of October 27, 2022. The applicant has provided the City’s Planning Manager with a 

certification that the sign(s) were posted and properly maintained throughout the posting period. 

 

• Written Notice: At least ten days prior to the date of the public hearing, the applicant shall mail 

individual notices by first-class mail to property owners and homeowner’s associations registered with 

the City within 300 feet of the subject property. The applicant has provided the City’s Planning Manager 

with a certification that the required notices were mailed by the required deadline of October 27, 2022. 

 

 

Applicant/Property Owner  

 

Maria Posada 

7201 Bryant Street 

Westminster, Colorado 80030 

 

 



 

 

Location 

The vicinity map in Attachment 1 shows the lot for the proposed variance to be located at the northwest corner 

of 72nd Avenue and Bryant Street. North is to the top of the map and the proposed single car garage addition 

that is the subject of the variance request is constructed on the west side of the existing primary structure on 

the lot.  

Surrounding Land Uses and Designations 

Direction Development Name Zoning 
Comp Plan 
Designation 

 
Current Use 

 

North 
 

Skyline Vista Subdivision 
 

R-A Residential R 3.5 
Single Family 

Detached 
Residential 

East 
 

Skyline Vista Subdivision 
 

R-A Residential R 3.5 
Single Family 

Detached 
Residential 

South 
 

Park Terrace Subdivision 
 

R-1 Residential R 3.5 
Single Family 

Detached 
Residential 

West 
 

Skyline Vista Subdivision 
 

R-A Residential R 3.5 
Single Family 

Detached 
Residential 

 

Site Design 

 

Attachment 3 indicates that the depth of the driveway pad adjacent to 72nd Avenue is 10 feet, nine inches. City 

standard for parking space depth is 19 feet per 11-7-4(C)(1) W.M.C. 

 

Attachment 3 indicates the non-permitted single-car garage addition encroachment of four feet into the existing 

active five-foot utility easement. in email correspondence Xcel Energy asks for denial of the structural 

encroachment into the existing platted private five-foot utility easement.  See Xcel Energy correspondence in 

Attachment 4. 

 

Site Plan Information 

 

Attachment 5 illustrates the existing dwelling footprint and shows the current location of the non-permitted flat 

roofed structure attached to the west side of the primary structure with a 12-foot width; the two-car garage with 

a 20-foot width attached to the west of the non-permitted flat roofed structure; and the non-permitted single-car 

garage addition at a 15-foot 2-inch width, the subject of this variance request, attached to the west of the original 

two-car garage.   

 

Attachment 5 indicates that the non-permitted single-car garage addition is located one foot from the rear 

property line. In the R-A zone district the minimum rear setback for the primary structure is 20 feet. The sum of 

the encroachments into the minimum 20-foot rear setback totals 19 feet. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Traffic and Transportation 

 

72nd Avenue is classified as an Arterial Roadway. W.M.C. Section 11-7-2 (B)(8) states that “residential lots shall 

not front on or obtain direct access from an arterial street.” The curb cuts for the original two-car detached garage 

and the non-permitted single-car garage addition were not reviewed or approved by the City. Photos in 

Attachment 2 document the general timing for the removal of the curb on 72nd Avenue to accommodate access 

for the carport and single car garage addition to be between June 2017 and November 2018. The City’s Traffic 

Engineer is not supportive of the curb cuts onto 72nd Avenue, an arterial street where backouts are hazardous 

due to higher speeds and limited visibility.   

  

Landscape Design 

 

The City does not manage or review landscape in private yards in the Skyline Vista Subdivision. 

 

Public Land Dedication/School Land Dedication 

 

Public Land Dedication and School Land Dedication are typically required for new residential development, but 

not for existing residential development. No additional land dedications are required for this proposed variance. 

 

Architectural/Building Materials 

 

There are no architectural standards or building material requirements in the Skyline Vista Subdivision.  

 

Signage 

 

Not Applicable. 

 

Westminster Municipal Code Analysis 

 

2-2-8 (B) - The Planning Commission may grant a variance if it finds that all of the following requirements are 

satisfied, where applicable:  

(1) That the strict application of the provisions of Title XI of this Code would result in practical 
difficulties or unnecessary hardship that is inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of this 
Code.  
 

Applicant Comment 

The applicant states in their application: “I already spent money to construct the garage and to remove it I would 

need to spend money that I do not have. If I don’t get the stop work order lifted it would be inconsistent with other 

homes in the neighborhood because the garage is not done yet so it will always look like it’s under construction.”  

 

Staff Analysis 

Staff does not find that the strict application of the provisions of Title XI of this Code would result in practical 

difficulties or unnecessary hardship that is inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of this Code. 

 

• The applicant has not presented evidence in their application that there is any hardship that requires a 

garage addition that will encroach another 15 feet into the existing 20-foot rear setback, and encroach 

four feet into an active five-foot wide platted utility easement.  

 

• For single-family detached dwellings such as this one in the Skyline Vista subdivision, the parking 

requirement per 11-7-4(B)(2)(a) W.M.C. is for “four (4) spaces per unit, with two (2) spaces enclosed in 



 

 

a garage and two (2) spaces in driveway…”  There is an existing garage, but it appears to be partially or 

completely used as living space by the residents at this time, and the two spaces at 10 feet in length in 

the driveway do not meet the City length standard of 19 feet. In the City of Westminster there is no 

requirement for an additional garage beyond the two garage spaces as has been constructed here. The 

non-permitted single-car garage addition that is the subject of this variance does not provide a space in 

front of the garage that meets the City’s minimum length requirement, nor does it lengthen the space for 

the existing garage driveway to the required 19 feet. 

 

(2) That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, such as irregularity, narrowness or 
shallowness of the lot, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the 
affected property.  
 
Applicant Comment 

The applicant states in their application: “this property is a corner lot that has a garage that is already facing the 

street.” 

 

Staff Analysis 

Staff does not find that there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, such as irregularity, narrowness 

or shallowness of the lot, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the affected 

property. 

 

• The lot features dimensions of 100 feet by 62 feet. This is typical for the single-family homes in Skyline 

Vista Subdivision and therefore not unique. The lot is neither narrow nor shallow.  

 

• The lot is a corner lot and in most subdivisions in the City the minimum side setback next to a street is 

subject to a larger side setback than the interior side of the lot. The existing primary structure constructed 

in the 1950’s does not meet the current minimum side setback of 15 feet on the corner side (south) of 

the existing structure but is not the subject of this variance.  

 

• The topography of the lot is not unique. The lot is generally level with minimal slopes on all sides.  A 

garage could be placed in many locations without difficult slopes for access. 

 
(3) That these unusual circumstances or conditions do not exist throughout the neighborhood or 
district in which the property is located.  
 
Applicant Comment 

The applicant states in their application: “The new garage that was built and in question is close to the back 

property line. Therefore, making the garage visible from the street.  Many other homes on the same block have 

garages built next to back property line and therefore makes my garage just one of many. I do believe that I am 

keeping the same look and feel as others near me. Me being on corner lot makes me more viable in comparison 

to others.” 

 

Staff Analysis 

Staff finds that these unusual circumstances or conditions do not exist for lots that have a side property line on 

the arterial of 72nd Avenue in the neighborhood in which the property is located. 

 

• Staff’s observation is that all residential structures in the neighborhood were constructed prior to the mid-

1960s, and some of the structures were constructed with a single-car attached garage that is accessed 

from the local street. Some structures have been constructed with no garage, and a driveway from the 



 

 

local street provides access to the primary structure on these lots. None of the nearby lots have the 

primary structure or garage facing onto the arterial of 72nd Avenue.   

 

• Staff’s observation is that there are several lots in the neighborhood that have detached garages with 

direct access to 72nd Avenue, and which have driveways of at least 19 feet in depth. Staff’s observation 

is that these detached garages are not encroaching into the private 5-foot rear utility easement. 

 

(4) That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, the property cannot be reasonably 
developed in conformity with the provisions of this Code. 
 
Applicant Comment 

The applicant states in their application: “There is no other place of an addition to the garage to go.” 

 

Staff Analysis 

Staff finds that there are no unique physical circumstances or conditions to prevent development of the property 

in conformity with the provisions of this Code. Staff finds that special physical conditions and circumstances do 

not exist for this lot. 

 

• The physical circumstances and conditions on Lot 21 of the Skyline Vista Subdivision are not unusual 
or different from most other lots in the subdivision. Many of the lots in the subdivision have detached 
two-car garages located at the rear of the lot. The access to those detached structures is primarily 
from the front of the lot at the local street. A driveway along the side of the primary structure provides 
access to the detached garages at the rear of the lots on most of the lots. This lot in the Skyline Vista 
Subdivision could have a detached two-car garage in the rear of the lot with access from Bryant 
Street. A nearby lot has a detached garage that faces 72nd Avenue, and the access to that garage is 
from the local street with a drive along the side yard that is parallel to 72nd Avenue, creating a safe 
backout condition for that garage to 72nd Avenue. 

 

• Detached garages are considered accessory structures. For accessory structures greater than 120 
square feet in the RA zone district per 11-4-6(5)(b) W.M.C. the setbacks are a minimum of five feet at 
the side and rear of the lot, but may not encroach into any easements. The setback is 15 feet for an 
accessory structure adjacent to a public road. Staff finds that an accessory structure for a detached 
two-car garage could easily meet these setbacks on this lot.  

 
(5) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the present or prior actions of 
the applicant. 
 

Applicant Comment 

The applicant states in their application: “I saw many of my neighbors having garages next to their fences and 

property lines and believed I was doing the same improvements.” 

 

Staff Analysis 

Staff finds that any special conditions and circumstances are the result of present or prior actions of the 
applicant or previous owners. Records indicate that the applicant purchased the dwelling in 2001. The 
applicant’s actions have changed the conditions and circumstances that existed prior to their purchase. The 
recent addition encroaches into rear and side setbacks as well as encroaching four feet into a platted five-
foot utility easement at the rear of the lot. This addition expands the non-permitted curb cuts on 72nd 
Avenue, an arterial road. The applicant also allowed the existing two-car garage to be used partially or 
wholly as living space, creating the need for additional car space themselves. No other neighboring attached 
garages nor primary structures encroach into the utility easement nor as far into the rear setback. 
 



 

 

(6) That the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district 
in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 
development of adjacent property.  
 
Applicant Comment 

The applicant states in their application: “I am not able to finish the garage it will be an eye sore with no siding 

on part of garage and is prone to rot. If I am not able to install a garage door then it will look unkept withal my 

stuff inside an no way to hide it. I sit on a corner lot and it would be very visible passersby. If I do not have a 

garage door then the interior walls will not get finished and the weather could rot the walls from the inside.” 

 

Staff Analysis 

Staff finds that the variance, if granted, will not substantially alter the essential character of the neighborhood in 

which the property is located, but the 4-foot encroachment of the garage addition into the 5-foot active platted 

utility easement at the rear of the lot may impair future development or redevelopment of some of the 41 lots that 

share use of the 5-foot wide active platted utility easement.    

 

• Staff’s observation is that when the existing two-car garage was connected to the primary dwelling, it 

made that existing garage part of the primary structure, and therefore subject to more stringent setbacks. 

No other primary structures in this neighborhood or subdivision encroach into the five-foot utility 

easement. See Attachment 3. Therefore, approving this variance would alter the essential character of 

the neighborhood. 

 

• The non-permitted garage addition encroaches approximately four feet into the private five-foot utility 

easement, and blocks full use of the easement by the other 41 lots in this part of the Skyline Vista 

Subdivision, substantially impairing the appropriate use of this easement by adjacent properties as well 

as by Xcel/PSCo. 

 

• Xcel Energy has commented that “Public Service Company of Colorado (PSCo)…. owns and operates 

existing underground electric distribution facilities along the west property line in the area of the 

proposed garage.” PSCo requests that this line be located and shown on the plan in relation to the 

single-car garage. Additionally, the encroachment has been investigated by the PSCo right of way 

agent and the encroachment has been denied and PSCo has stated that any damage done to the 

existing facilities [structure or utility lines] would need to be repaired at the landowner’s expense.  

 

Any application not meeting such criteria shall be denied. In approving an application meeting the above 
criteria, the commission may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may deem necessary 
to implement the purpose of Title XI or the various adopted codes. 
 

Neighborhood Meeting(s) and Public Comments 

 

A neighborhood meeting was not required for this type of application. The City received comments from nearby 

property owners. The comments were not supportive of the Variance for 7201 Bryant Street. The comments 

are included in Attachment 7. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Summary of Staff Recommendation 

 

Staff Recommendation is not supportive of this request for variance from the minimum 20-foot rear setback; 

and, the access of the garage to 72nd Avenue, an arterial road; and, from the four-foot encroachment of the 

garage addition structure into the 5-foot active platted utility easement at the rear of the lot, because the 

variance does not meet six of the six criteria required for a variance. Staff did not find hardship, difficult lot 

configuration, unusual circumstances in the neighborhood, circumstances that prevent reasonable 

development of the lot, or no harm to the future neighborhood design. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

John McConnell, AICP 

Interim Planning Manager 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Attachment 1: Vicinity Map 

Attachment 2: Photo Chronology 7201 Bryant St 

Attachment 3: Site Plan Survey with Setbacks  

Attachment 4: Xcel Energy Correspondence re: Easement Encroachment 

Attachment 5: Existing Site Plan  

Attachment 6: Skyview Subdivision Utility Easement 

Attachment 7: Public Comments 
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Image capture: May 2021 © 2022 Google
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  Right of Way & Permits 

  1123 West 3rd Avenue 
  Denver, Colorado 80223 

  Telephone: 303.571.3306 
               Facsimile: 303. 571.3284 

         donna.l.george@xcelenergy.com 

 ATTACHMENT 4 
 

 
May 9, 2022 
 
 
 
City of Westminster Department of Community Development 
4800 West 92nd Avenue 
Westminster, CO 80031 
 
Attn:   Amy Johnson 
 
Re:   7201 Bryant Street 
 
Public Service Company of Colorado’s (PSCo) Right of Way & Permits Referral Desk 
has determined there are two (potential) conflicts with the 7201 Bryant Street. Please 
be aware PSCo owns and operates existing underground electric distribution facilities 
along the west property line in the area of the proposed garage. PSCo requests that this 
line is located and shown on the plan in relation to the garage. 
 
Additionally, the encroachment must be investigated by the Right of Way Agent, Brett 
McGrath (brett.p.mcgrath@xcelenergy.com) prior to approval of this project. 
 
Should the project require any new natural gas or electric service or modification to 
existing facilities, the property owner/developer/contractor must complete the 
application process via xcelenergy.com/InstallAndConnect.  
 
As a safety precaution, PSCo would like to remind the developer to call the Utility 
Notification Center by dialing 811 for distribution utility locates prior to construction.  
 
 
Donna George 
Right of Way and Permits 
Public Service Company of Colorado dba Xcel Energy 
Office:  303-571-3306 – Email:  donna.l.george@xcelenergy.com 
 
 
 
 

 

 

mailto:brett.p.mcgrath@xcelenergy.com
https://www.xcelenergy.com/start,_stop,_transfer/installing_and_connecting_service/
https://www.xcelenergy.com/start,_stop,_transfer/installing_and_connecting_service/


 
 
From: Mcgrath, Brett P <Brett.P.Mcgrath@xcelenergy.com>  
Sent: Thursday, June 23, 2022 11:23 AM 
To: Johnson, Amy <ajohnson@CityofWestminster.us>; 'outlook_D13DA400F04A4084@outlook.com' 
<luisga6988@outlook.com>; George, Donna L <Donna.L.George@xcelenergy.com> 
Cc: Carrasco, Nita <ncarrasc@CityofWestminster.us> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: 811 Status Positive Response for Ticket A216700157-00A 
  
It is not.  Unfortunately the encroachment is denied and that any damage done to the existing facilities 
(garage) would need to be repaired at landowner’s expense. 
  

Brett McGrath, RWA 
Xcel Energy, Public Service Company of Colorado 
Right of Way & Permits 
5460 W. 60th Avenue 
Arvada, CO  80003 
  
Cell: 303-810-3957 
  
  
  
From: Johnson, Amy <ajohnson@CityofWestminster.us>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2022 3:24 PM 
To: Mcgrath, Brett P <Brett.P.Mcgrath@xcelenergy.com>; 'outlook_D13DA400F04A4084@outlook.com' 
<luisga6988@outlook.com>; George, Donna L <Donna.L.George@xcelenergy.com> 
Cc: Carrasco, Nita <ncarrasc@CityofWestminster.us> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: 811 Status Positive Response for Ticket A216700157-00A 
  

Ok, that makes sense, but what about approving an encroachment? Is that still possible? 
  
Kindest Regards, 
  
Amy C. Johnson, AICP | Senior Planner  
she/her/Ms 
ajohnson@cityofwestminster.us 
p: 303.658.2098 | Community Development 
4800 W. 92nd Avenue 
City of Westminster, CO 80031 
City Hall Hours: Mon-Fri 8am-5pm   

 
From: Mcgrath, Brett P <Brett.P.Mcgrath@xcelenergy.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2022 12:12 PM 
To: Johnson, Amy <ajohnson@CityofWestminster.us>; 'outlook_D13DA400F04A4084@outlook.com' 
<luisga6988@outlook.com>; George, Donna L <Donna.L.George@xcelenergy.com> 
Cc: Carrasco, Nita <ncarrasc@CityofWestminster.us> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: 811 Status Positive Response for Ticket A216700157-00A 
  

EXTERNAL - STOP & THINK before opening links and attachments.  

mailto:Brett.P.Mcgrath@xcelenergy.com
mailto:ajohnson@CityofWestminster.us
mailto:luisga6988@outlook.com
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mailto:ajohnson@CityofWestminster.us
mailto:Brett.P.Mcgrath@xcelenergy.com
mailto:luisga6988@outlook.com
mailto:Donna.L.George@xcelenergy.com
mailto:ncarrasc@CityofWestminster.us
mailto:ajohnson@cityofwestminster.us
mailto:Brett.P.Mcgrath@xcelenergy.com
mailto:ajohnson@CityofWestminster.us
mailto:luisga6988@outlook.com
mailto:Donna.L.George@xcelenergy.com
mailto:ncarrasc@CityofWestminster.us


CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
  
Amy – Yes, it may be necessary to damage the garage if the line ever needs repair.  This is a platted 
easement (utility easement was created when the subdivision was approved) and we cannot vacate 
platted easements.  We can only vacate PSCo specific easements. 
  

Brett McGrath, RWA 
Xcel Energy, Public Service Company of Colorado 
Right of Way & Permits 
5460 W. 60th Avenue 
Arvada, CO  80003 
  
Cell: 303-810-3957 
  
  
  
From: Johnson, Amy <ajohnson@CityofWestminster.us>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2022 12:08 PM 
To: Mcgrath, Brett P <Brett.P.Mcgrath@xcelenergy.com>; 'outlook_D13DA400F04A4084@outlook.com' 
<luisga6988@outlook.com>; George, Donna L <Donna.L.George@xcelenergy.com> 
Cc: Carrasco, Nita <ncarrasc@CityofWestminster.us> 
Subject: RE: 811 Status Positive Response for Ticket A216700157-00A 
  

Brett, I think you meant to say that it may be necessary to damage the garage if this line ever needs 
repair? 
Donna, what else do we need to do here? CenturyLink asked Ms. Posada to sign something 
acknowledging that if lines ever needed to be installed or repaired in this easement, partial demolition 
of the garage may be necessary. Do you have something similar? 
  
I have been asked to see that we obtain these “approvals” or “vacation” of the easement prior to 
bringing this variance request before Planning Commission. However, based on what Brett has said, it 
does not sound like Xcel could or would vacate this easement, is this correct? 
  
Kindest Regards, 
  
Amy C. Johnson, AICP | Senior Planner  
she/her/Ms 
ajohnson@cityofwestminster.us 
p: 303.658.2098 | Community Development 
4800 W. 92nd Avenue 
City of Westminster, CO 80031 
City Hall Hours: Mon-Fri 8am-5pm   

 
 https://www.cityofwestminster.us   
From: Mcgrath, Brett P <Brett.P.Mcgrath@xcelenergy.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2022 11:51 AM 
To: Johnson, Amy <ajohnson@CityofWestminster.us>; 'outlook_D13DA400F04A4084@outlook.com' 

EXTERNAL - STOP & THINK before opening links and attachments.  
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<luisga6988@outlook.com>; George, Donna L <Donna.L.George@xcelenergy.com> 
Cc: Carrasco, Nita <ncarrasc@CityofWestminster.us> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: 811 Status Positive Response for Ticket A216700157-00A 
  
Hi Amy, 
  
So I was under the impression that the garage was still in the planning stages and when I went out there 
this morning it was 99% finished.  The letter of no objection is pretty much moot as these reviews need 
to happen before construction starts.  As you can see from the pictures the underground line runs along 
the property line immediately adjacent to the edge of the new garage foundation (though these marks 
aren’t 100% accurate) so if any future work needs to be done on this underground line, we cannot 
guarantee that the garage will be negatively affected. 
  

Brett McGrath, RWA 
Xcel Energy, Public Service Company of Colorado 
Right of Way & Permits 
5460 W. 60th Avenue 
Arvada, CO  80003 
  
Cell: 303-810-3957 
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Baden, Jennifer

From: Caldwell, Patrick

Sent: Wednesday, November 2, 2022 3:01 PM

To: Baden, Jennifer

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING-PLANNING COMMISSION

 

 

 

Patrick Caldwell, AICP   

Senior Planner   

City of Westminster | Community Development Department 
Planning Division   
pcaldwel@cityofwestminster.us | 303.658.2090   
4800 West 92nd Avenue, Westminster, CO 80031   

City Hall Hours: Monday-Friday, 8 a.m.-5 p.m.   
 

  

 
 

 

From: alfonso.martinez@netzero.net <alfonso.martinez@netzero.net>  

Sent: Tuesday, November 1, 2022 10:42 AM 

To: Caldwell, Patrick <PCaldwel@CityofWestminster.us> 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING-PLANNING COMMISSION 

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 

sender and know the content is safe. 

 

I am completely against approving the variance applicationn. 

  

If the city is going to approve this variance, then what is the purpose of having Building codes in the city.  I thought they 

served a purpose and if I or anyone can apply for a Variance then what is the purpose of having BUILDING CODES. 

  

The current owners of the property "Maria Posada) who lives at the address has already VIOLATED THE BUILDING CODES 

and nothing has happened.  Was she fined? was the building approved (NO).  The garage is still there and is being 

used.  Why have building codes if they are not in forced. 

  

I live at 7250 Bryant and when the Drive that was there was demolished.  An investor wanted to build a shopping center 

in that location and neighborhood objected and eventually a park was created. A shopping center would have destroyed 

the neighborhood etc.  Could go on forever, but what is the purpose of having City codes are not enforced.  

  

My parent lived at 7360 Bryant and their next door neighbor who lived at 7380 Bryant was building a garage next to the 

property line and close to the back and they were stopped for building it and had to comply with the Building codes. 

Why does the City have building codes if anyone can do as they please or ask for variances? 

  

The current owner of the house at 7241 added to the back of his house including a bathroom etc.  He also added a patio 

to the back of the house and was planning on enclosing it when the city caught up and stopped the enclosure.  Again 
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why have Building codes if they are not enforced.  The same goes for the sewer system he was in the process of 

replacing without a permit when the city caught up with him and was forced to get a permit.  

  

If this is approved then the whole neighborhood will deteriorate. Currently neighbors park on the grass and in areas 

where they are not supposed to and nothing happens.   Right now the residence of the house at 7201 are violating the 

city codes and it seems as thought nothing has happened.  That garage has been there for some time.  The residence at 

that address were or are performing  some type of services at that address.  If you want more information you can 

contact the neighbor across the street and she can provide you with copies of videos she has taken from those who are 

or were living at that address. 

  

Would appreciate hearing from you and explaining what the Duties of the Planning Commission of Westminster City Hall 

are.  Are code enforced? If not why not? 

  

Alfonso D. Martinez 

7250 Bryant Street 

Westminster Co 80030 

Ph 303 428 8337 
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Baden, Jennifer

From: Caldwell, Patrick

Sent: Wednesday, November 2, 2022 3:01 PM

To: Baden, Jennifer

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] PUBLIC HEARING nOTICE OF PUBLIC -PLANNING COMMISSION

 

 

 

Patrick Caldwell, AICP   

Senior Planner   

City of Westminster | Community Development Department 
Planning Division   
pcaldwel@cityofwestminster.us | 303.658.2090   
4800 West 92nd Avenue, Westminster, CO 80031   

City Hall Hours: Monday-Friday, 8 a.m.-5 p.m.   
 

  

 
 

 

From: alfonso.martinez@netzero.net <alfonso.martinez@netzero.net>  

Sent: Tuesday, November 1, 2022 10:51 AM 

To: Caldwell, Patrick <PCaldwel@CityofWestminster.us> 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] PUBLIC HEARING nOTICE OF PUBLIC -PLANNING COMMISSION 

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 

sender and know the content is safe. 

 

I am opposed for granting a variance requested by Maria Posada at the residence at 7201 Bryant. 

  

I thought Building Codes were for a purpose.  Why have them if they are ignored and nothing happens.  The building 

that has been build without a permit is still standing and is being used and to my knowledge nothing has happened and 

now they want a variance.   

  

Why have a Planning Commission and Building Codes if they are not enforced. 

  

COMPLETELY OPPOSED  THE APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE AT 7201 Bryant Street.   

  

Diana Martinez 

7251 Bryant 

Westminster, Co 80030 

  

  

  

. 
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Baden, Jennifer

From: Caldwell, Patrick

Sent: Thursday, November 3, 2022 11:13 AM

To: Baden, Jennifer

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Fwd: public hearing variance 7201 Bryant Street, Westminster,  CO. 

80030

From: MELVETTA GERBER <melted250@aol.com>  

Sent: Thursday, November 3, 2022 9:15 AM 

To: Caldwell, Patrick <PCaldwel@CityofWestminster.us> 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Fwd: public hearing variance 7201 Bryant Street, Westminster, CO. 80030 

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 

sender and know the content is safe. 

 

 

Sent from my iPad 

 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: MELVETTA GERBER <melted250@aol.com> 

Date: November 3, 2022 at 8:57:23 AM MDT 

To: pcaldwel@cityodwestminster.us 

Subject: RE : public hearing variance 7201 Bryant Street, Westminster,  CO. 80030 

Patrick Caldwell 

City of Westminster Planning Division 

4800 West 92nd Avenue 

Westminster, CO. 80039 

 

This property (7201)  has done so many projects without the proper permits, as has its neighboring 

home (7211),  previous to its sale recently.  This is a family all related, who have been reported many 

times for refusing to abide by codes, and permits with the city.  It is not that it hasn’t been reported by 

many, but it’s because the city has done nothing to stop this encroaching manner and the laws on the 

cities books. 

Many of us have lived here for over 50 years,  and have abided by the laws on our books. 

Per this family, and I have had them say this to me, “they don’t have to abide by our codes and 

laws”!  Apparently,  the city allowed this behavior and  action as well.  This city is now setting a 

precedence and we find it absolutely a horrible one! 

My answer to that is if you live here then “YES”  you do, as it keeps the neighborhood homes and area 

looking like it was the nice city,  we once lived in.  I personally had to have a permits,  just for half a 

fence, building porch, furnaces, roof and electrical, which all  went through city and planning.   

The house at 7200 Bryant has also been reported for its wiring with zip ties on the house holding them 

up.  This also reported as it is a rental, by the same relatives, and my insurance and many have said it is a 

fire hazard,  not only to my home but many others doing this at their own will.   

The families living in Westminster now totally “object to this Variance” and encroachment of this 

constant building without proper permits.     

This garage as with most of this illegal encroachment and non compliance  could not even properly be 
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painted on the west side.  No room to do it. 

Insurance rates and fires are already high in the area.  Non law abiding home owners are also part of 

that problem. 

Tax payers we know have said if this passes, then we don’t need to spend money paying wages to city 

employees who have let it run a muck!  In our early days the city would have already torn this structure 

down!  

I guess home owners will save money if we see no reason to have a City Planning Division, or other 

enforcement we have been paying with our house and tax money. 

TOTALLY against any non compliant behavior.   

I have pictures and lists I have sent in the past regarding these law and code breakers, yet we have had 

little or no satisfaction and they continue!  Only those with regard to our once beautiful 

neighborhood,  and law abiding citizens have been following what makes it look nice! 

 

Sincerely, 

Melvetta Gerber  

 

Just to let you also know, outsiders also notice.  We have family in other states who have visited over 

the years that see this area and how it has totally deteriorated.  They said Westminster was once very 

nice, but they would never recommend it anymore seeing what this city has allowed. 

 

 

 

Sent from my iPad 
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Baden, Jennifer

From: Caldwell, Patrick

Sent: Thursday, November 3, 2022 12:22 PM

To: Baden, Jennifer

Cc: Johnson, Amy; McConnell, John

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] 7201 Bryant St Variance Request

Hi Jennifer, here is another public comment to add to Attachment 7.  I will edit the agenda memo at our meeting to note 

there are 5 letters from the public. 

 

 

Patrick Caldwell, AICP   

Senior Planner   

City of Westminster | Community Development Department 
Planning Division   
pcaldwel@cityofwestminster.us | 303.658.2090   
4800 West 92nd Avenue, Westminster, CO 80031   

City Hall Hours: Monday-Friday, 8 a.m.-5 p.m.   
 

  

 
 

 

From: Clarence KRAFT <cjbjkraft@msn.com>  

Sent: Thursday, November 3, 2022 12:01 PM 

To: Caldwell, Patrick <PCaldwel@CityofWestminster.us> 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] 7201 Bryant St Variance Request 

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 

sender and know the content is safe. 

 

Mr. Caldwell,  

       My name is Clarence Kraft, and I live at 7231 Bryant St. Westminster. According to the letter sent out regarding this 

variance request, this is the second addition to this house without permits. Considering how much the new addition 

encroaches on the required setback, I can not understand how any variance could even be reasonably entertained. 

Another thing I don't understand is why this is just now coming up considering how long it has been since the city put up 

a stop construction order. It is a shame that it should be torn down, but part of the permit process is to avoid these 

problems. If people are continually allowed to skirt the legal process then there is no reason to have rules. Thank you for 

your time.  

                                                      Clarence Kraft  

 

Cell #-720-849-1534 

E-mail- cjbjkraft@msn.com  

 

 

 
Sent from my T-Mobile 5G Device 

 



1

Baden, Jennifer

From: Caldwell, Patrick

Sent: Wednesday, November 2, 2022 2:59 PM

To: Baden, Jennifer

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] 7201 Bryant ST

 

 

 

Patrick Caldwell, AICP   

Senior Planner   

City of Westminster | Community Development Department 
Planning Division   
pcaldwel@cityofwestminster.us | 303.658.2090   
4800 West 92nd Avenue, Westminster, CO 80031   

City Hall Hours: Monday-Friday, 8 a.m.-5 p.m.   
 

  

 
 

 

From: stephanie kuhne <skuhne1021@gmail.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, November 2, 2022 9:59 AM 

To: Caldwell, Patrick <PCaldwel@CityofWestminster.us> 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] 7201 Bryant ST 

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 

sender and know the content is safe. 

 

To the Planning Committee,  

 

I own and live at 7200 Canosa Ct, Westminster, CO 80030, which is the property immediately to the west of 7201 Bryant 

St.  This non- permitted structure of the 2nd added garage is butted up to my property.  Not only is it so tall and blocking 

the sun (see picture) I once had in my backyard which impacts my life, it will be very hard to control snow in that area of 

my backyard due to the blocking of the sun and anyway to remove the amount of snow that will pile up without the help 

of the sun.   

 

My dogs use my yard and enjoy spending time out there. The structure (see picture) is not even 2" from the fence 

that separates our properties.  Part of the fence that has been removed and is hanging loose since they started building 

and is a hazard for my dogs in my yard. Having this structure encroaching upon the utility easement is also a concern for 

the future of my home rights and value.   

 

This family has built both garage structures without a permit, this also concerns me. They were also supposed to stop 

working on it and use it as soon as the stop work order was served- they did not.  They used it, and finished the back 

side fully. If this structure is allowed it will continue to impact me (and surrounding owners) properties value as they 

continue to push their home to accommodate their extended family with more people and vehicles without permits. 

 

I very much oppose having this structure remaining as is. Please do not allow this variance. 
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Best regards, 

Stephanie Kuhne 
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The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.
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The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.
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Baden, Jennifer

From: Caldwell, Patrick

Sent: Wednesday, November 2, 2022 3:00 PM

To: Baden, Jennifer

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Re: 7201 Bryant ST

 

 

 

Patrick Caldwell, AICP   

Senior Planner   

City of Westminster | Community Development Department 
Planning Division   
pcaldwel@cityofwestminster.us | 303.658.2090   
4800 West 92nd Avenue, Westminster, CO 80031   

City Hall Hours: Monday-Friday, 8 a.m.-5 p.m.   
 

  

 
 

 

From: Johnson, Amy <ajohnson@CityofWestminster.us>  

Sent: Wednesday, November 2, 2022 10:57 AM 

To: 'stephanie kuhne' <skuhne1021@gmail.com> 

Cc: Caldwell, Patrick <PCaldwel@CityofWestminster.us> 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Re: 7201 Bryant ST 

 

Thank you, yes we can now view these. 

 

Kindest Regards, 
 

Amy C Johnson, AICP Senior Planner 

City of Westminster | Community Development Department 
ajohnson@cityofwestminster.us | 303.658.2098 
4800 West 92nd Avenue, Westminster, CO 80031 

From: stephanie kuhne <skuhne1021@gmail.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, November 2, 2022 10:34 AM 

To: Johnson, Amy <ajohnson@CityofWestminster.us> 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: 7201 Bryant ST 

 

Hello,  

I plan on coming and will wait to see the agenda to figure out what time this is going to be addressed. Let me know if 

these work for you. 

Thank you, 

Stephanie Kuhne 
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On Wed, Nov 2, 2022 at 10:12 AM Johnson, Amy <ajohnson@cityofwestminster.us> wrote: 

Hello Ms. Kuhne, 

  

Thank you for sending us your email regarding the variance request below. I am assisting Patrick Caldwell with this 

case. We were unable to access the photos that you provided and wanted to ask if you could please try sending them in 

a different format or perhaps as attachments? Thank you in advance. 

  

Kindest Regards, 

  

Amy C Johnson, AICP Senior Planner 

City of Westminster | Community Development Department 
ajohnson@cityofwestminster.us | 303.658.2098 
4800 West 92nd Avenue, Westminster, CO 80031 

 
 https://www.cityofwestminster.us   

Develop in Westminster - Overview of the development process, standards, and requirements  

eTRAKiT - Apply for projects and permits, submit plans, make payments and schedule inspections 
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From: Caldwell, Patrick <PCaldwel@CityofWestminster.us>  

Sent: Wednesday, November 2, 2022 10:09 AM 

To: Johnson, Amy <ajohnson@CityofWestminster.us> 

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] 7201 Bryant ST 

  

From: stephanie kuhne <skuhne1021@gmail.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, November 2, 2022 9:59 AM 

To: Caldwell, Patrick <PCaldwel@CityofWestminster.us> 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] 7201 Bryant ST 

  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 

sender and know the content is safe. 

  

To the Planning Committee,  

  

I own and live at 7200 Canosa Ct, Westminster, CO 80030, which is the property immediately to the west of 7201 

Bryant St.  This non- permitted structure of the 2nd added garage is butted up to my property.  Not only is it so tall and 

blocking the sun (see picture) I once had in my backyard which impacts my life, it will be very hard to control snow in 

that area of my backyard due to the blocking of the sun and anyway to remove the amount of snow that will pile up 

without the help of the sun.   

  

My dogs use my yard and enjoy spending time out there. The structure (see picture) is not even 2" from the fence 

that separates our properties.  Part of the fence that has been removed and is hanging loose since they started building 

and is a hazard for my dogs in my yard. Having this structure encroaching upon the utility easement is also a concern 

for the future of my home rights and value.   

  

This family has built both garage structures without a permit, this also concerns me. They were also supposed to stop 

working on it and use it as soon as the stop work order was served- they did not.  They used it, and finished the back 

side fully. If this structure is allowed it will continue to impact me (and surrounding owners) properties value as they 

continue to push their home to accommodate their extended family with more people and vehicles without permits. 

  

I very much oppose having this structure remaining as is. Please do not allow this variance. 
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Best regards, 

Stephanie Kuhne 
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CITY OF WESTMINSTER PLANNING COMMISSION 

BYLAWS AND RULES OF PROCEDURE 

A. Applicability.  In addition to the Charter and Ordinances of the City of Westminster and 

applicable state statues, these Bylaws and Rules of Procedure (the “Rules”) shall govern all 

proceedings before the City of Westminster Planning Commission (the “Commission”).  In 

the event of a conflict between these Rules and any of the above-cited laws, such laws shall 

prevail.  These Rules replace and supersede any previously adopted bylaws or rules of 

procedure. 

B. Officers – Election and Duties. 

1. Officers.  The officers of the Commission shall consist of a Chair and a Vice-Chair.   

2. Secretary.  The City Manager shall designate a member of City staff to serve as 

Secretary and perform the duties assigned thereto as set forth herein.  The Secretary 

shall not have a vote in the proceedings of the Commission. 

3. Officer Elections.  At its first regular meeting of each odd-numbered calendar year, the 

Commission shall elect one of its members as Chair and one of its members as Vice-

Chair, each for a two-year term.  In the event either position becomes vacant before the 

end of the two-year term, the Commission shall, at its first regular or special meeting 

after such vacancy occurs, elect a regular member to serve as Acting Chair or Acting 

Vice-Chair, as applicable, until the end of the term.  No member shall be eligible for 

election as Chair or Vice-Chair unless that member has previously served at least one 

year as a member of the Commission; provided, however, that if no member is so 

eligible, the Commission shall elect the member it deems best qualified.  Elections shall 

be by secret ballot conducted by the Secretary.   

4. Absence of Chair, Vice-Chair.  The Vice-Chair shall assume the duties of the Chair in 

the Chair’s absence.  In the case of the absence of both the Chair and the Vice-Chair, 

the Secretary shall call the Commission to order and call the roll of members.  If a 

quorum is found to be present, the Commission shall choose, by a majority vote of 

those present, a Cchair of the meeting to act until the Chair or Vice-Chair appears. 

5. Duties of the Chair.  The Chair shall preside at all meetings, shall rule on all points of 

order or procedure and on the admissibility of evidence, unless, on motion duly made, 

the  Chair is overruled by a majority vote of the members present.  The Chair shall sign 

required documents for proceedings of the Commission over which the Chair presided. 

6. Duties of the Secretary.  In addition to any other duties set forth in these Rules, the 

Secretary shall record the minutes of the meetings; receive and process all applications, 

petitions, and other business of the Commission; store the Commission’s records; and 

ensure Commission members receive meeting agenda materials. 
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C. Alternate Members.   

1. Alternate members of the Commission shall attend Commission meetings and shall 

have all of the rights and powers of regular members, except that alternate members 

shall not vote or otherwise participate in a matter before the Commission unless fewer 

than all regular members are in attendance at the meeting.   

2. If an alternate member attends a meeting in a voting capacity, and a public hearing on 

a matter is continued, the alternate member shall vote on the matter unless the regular 

member whose place was taken by the alternate listens to the tape recording of the prior 

public hearing, reviews the exhibits, and becomes familiar with the matter before the 

Commission.  If a different regular member is absent at the meeting to which the public 

hearing has been continued, the alternate may vote on the matter in the absent member’s 

place.   

7.3. A member, whether regular or alternate, may not vote on a matter for which the public 

hearing has been continued in the member’s absence unless the member has listened to 

the recording of the prior public hearing, reviewed the exhibits, and become familiar 

with the matter before the Commission.If voting, alternate members shall cast votes 

according to their rank: if one vote is needed, the first alternate shall cast a vote; if the 

first alternate is not in attendance, the second alternate will cast a vote; if more than 

one vote by an alternate is needed, both first and second alternates will cast a vote. 

C.D. Member Attendance.  Whenever a member is absent from two (2) consecutive regular 

meetings or any three (3) regular meetings in a six-month period, the member shall receive 

notification thereof from the Chair.  If a member is absent from four (4) consecutive regular 

meetings or twenty-five percent (25%) of the regular meetings in a fiscal year, unless 

excused by the Commission, the matter shall be referred to City Council. 

D.E. Meetings.  The Commission shall not take any official action, except at a regular or special 

meeting. 

1. Regular Meetings.  Regular meetings shall be held on the second (2nd) and fourth (4th) 

Tuesdays of each month if there are matters pending. 

2. Special Meetings.  Special meetings may be called by the Chair [with one other 

member], by a majority of the members at a regular meeting, or by a poll of all members 

with the majority assenting.  All members shall be notified of the special meeting at 

least twenty-four (24) hours prior to the session. 

3. Meeting Location and Time.  Meetings shall be held at the Westminster City Hall and 

begin at 7:00 P.M., unless proper notice otherwise is provided to the Commission and 

the public. 

4. Rules of Procedure.  ROBERTS RULES OF ORDER shall be used as a guide at all meetings. 

E.F. Quorum.  A majority of the members of the Commission in office at the time shall be a 

quorum for the transaction of business at all Commission meetings.  All motions, decisions, 

Commented [GG1]: From W.M.C. 2-1-3 

Commented [GG2]: Moved to G(3) below 

Commented [GG3]: I don’t remember the outcome of this.  

Was it addressed at the last meeting? 
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and other actions of the Commission shall be by majority vote of those present.  If the vote 

is a tie, the action is defeated. 

F.G. Motions and Voting.   

1. All motions presented by members require a second.  The Chair shall have the same 

rights and privileges of making motions and voting as any other member.  Whenever 

possible, a motion shall be made prior to discussion by the Commission. All motions, 

decisions, and other actions of the Commission shall be by majority vote of those 

present.  If the result of the vote is a tie, the action is defeated. 

2. A roll call vote may be taken on any question at the discretion of the Chair or upon 

demand of any member.  The vote shall be entered upon the minutes of the Commission 

proceedings.  It shall not be in order for members to explain their votes during the roll 

call, but members may do so after the roll is complete. 

3. A member, whether regular or alternate, may not vote on a matter for which the public 

hearing has been continued in the member’s absence unless the member has listened to 

the recording of the prior public hearing, reviewed the exhibits, and become familiar 

with the matter before the Commission. 

3.4. No member of the Commission shall vote on any question in which the member has a 

financial interest other than the common public interest, or on any question concerning 

the member’s own conduct, but on all other questions, each member present shall vote 

unless excused by the unanimous consent of the remaining members present. 

G.H. Rules of Evidence.  Formal rules of evidence need not be followed, but the evidence should 

be of such nature that it would be commonly accepted by reasonable and prudent persons in 

the conduct of their affairs. 

H.I. Public Hearings. 

1. The Chair shall announce the application or other matter to be considered, and briefly 

explain the procedure to be followed. 

2. The hearing shall be conducted in such manner to provide a reasonable opportunity for 

all interested parties to speak.  Public testimony shall be limited to five (5) minutes per 

person on a given agenda item except when modified by a majority vote.  The Chair 

may limit testimony which tends to be repetitive, cumulative, speculative, or irrelevant. 

3. The order for the hearing shall be as follows: 

a. The Chair will open the hearing. 

b. City staff will present the application or other matter, give their recommendation, 

and enter appropriate documents into the record. 

c. The applicant or representative thereof will make a presentation. 

d. City staff may make additional comments. 

e. The Chair will open public testimony. 
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(i) Public testimony will be heard from proponents of the application or 

petition. 

(ii) Public testimony will be heard from opponents of the application or petition. 

f. The Chair will close public testimony. 

g. The applicant will be given an opportunity for rebuttal. 

h. City staff will make final comments. 

i. Members of the Commission may ask questions of any party. 

j. The Chair will close the hearing and request a motion on the matter. 

k. The members may discuss the motion will be discussed by the members. 

l. The Chair will ask the Secretary to conduct a rollcall vote on the motion. 

I.J. Continuances.  The Commission may continue any public hearing to a date certain upon 

motion of any member and majority vote thereon. 

K. Attendance by City Staff.  When the Commission needs to confer with a member of City 

staff on any matter relating to areas within the Commission’s authority, the Chair shall make 

such request through the City staff liaison. 

Passed and adopted by the City of Westminster Planning Commission this      day of  

  , 2022. 

__________________________________ 

Chair 

Attest: 

__________________________________ 

Secretary 

 

Approved by the Westminster City Council this      day of     , 202   . 

__________________________________ 

Mayor 

Attest: 

__________________________________ 

City Clerk 
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